Installation and Maintenance Manual
Electro Pneumatic Positioner - Rotary type
with 4-20mA output
IP8100-0#1-#J-X83 / IP8100-0#1-#-X84
EMC Directive 89/336/EEC
EN 61000-6-2:2001: Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) - Immunity
EN 61000-6-3:2001: Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) - Emission
EN 55011:1998: Limits and methods of measurement of radio disturbance

Classification JISF8007, IP65 (IEC 60529)
2 Specifications (continued)
2.1 How to Order
The IP8100 positioner is compatible with IP6100 and IP610 mounting
pitch. If you are using the IP6100 or IP610 already, the bracket for these
positioners can be used to mount the IP8100 to the actuator.
If changing from IP6100 to IP8100 and selecting accessory H (with
external scale plate unit), the fork lever type fitting will need to be adjusted
to a lower position.
Fig.2 Example of attaching using
the positioner back screw
Attaching using the screw hole at the
positioner back and the screw hole at
the actuator top.
Bracket shape
example
OUT 1 OUT 2 OUT 1
Bracket shape
example
Fig.1 Example of attaching using
the positioner side screw
Attaching using the screw hole at the
side of the positioner and the screw
hole at the actuator top.
OUT 2
Fig.3 Attaching the feed back lever
Spring
Pin
Actuator main shaft
M8 X 1.25
Fork lever assembly
Positioner Body
Fork pin unit
(P3680 10-23)
(1) Attach to the position at which the
positioner feed back shaft and the
rotary actuator main shaft are
almost concentric (range in which
the spring pin of feed back shaft
edge enters the hole of fork lever
assembly shaft edge).
(2) If the serration joint type for
IP8100 is made in a special
specification, it can be used for
this connection.
Double action
60° to 100° *2
200 I/min (ANR) or more (SUP=0.4 MPa) *3
4.2 Connection with feedback shaft
4 Mounting (continued)
4.3 Cam attaching procedure
CAUTION
5 Adjustment
CAUTION
Check the following prior to starting the adjustment
(1) Check that the pipeline is correctly connected with the pressure
supply port and OUT1 and OUT2 ports.
(2) Check that the actuator and positioner are sturdily connected.
(3) Check for locking of the auto / manual changeover screw of the pilot
valve (fully tightened in the clockwise direction).
5 Adjustment (continued)
(4) Check for correct use of the cam face (normal or reverse) and that
theflange nut is firmly locked (refer to Fig.5).